A T the Court at Windsor, the 12th day of May, 1874.

### PRESENT,

### The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Gouncil.

ER Majesty in Council was this day pleased, on a representation of the Right Honourable the Lords of the Committee of Council on Education in Scotland, to appoint Thomas Anderson Stewart, Esquire, M.A., of the University of Aberdeen, to be one of Her Majesty's Inspectors of Schools in Scotland.

A<sup>T</sup> the Court at Windsor, the 12th day of May, 1874.

## PRESENT,

## The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS, by "The Common Law Procedure Act, 1860," it is enacted, among other things, that it shall be lawful for Her Majesty, from time to time, by an Order in Council, to direct that all or any part of the provisions of the said Act shall apply to all or any Court or Courts of Record in England and Wales, and that within one month after such Order shall have been made and published in the London Gazette, such provisions shall extend and apply in manner directed by such Order, and that any such Order may be, in like manner, from time to time altered and annulled, and that in and by such Order Her Majesty may direct by whom any powers or duties incident to the provisions applied under the said Act shall and may be exercised with respect to matters in such Court or Courts, and may make any orders or regulations which may be deemed requisite for carrying into operation in such Court or Courts the provisions so applied; and whereas, by "The Borough and Local Courts of Record Act, 1872," it is enacted that it shall be lawful for Her Majesty from time to time, by an Order in Council, to direct, among other things, that all or any part of the provisions set forth in the schedule to the said Act, shall apply to all or any Local Court or Courts of Record in England or Wales, and that within one month after such Order shall have been made and published in the London Gazette, such provisions shall extend and apply in manner directed by such Order, and that any such Order may be in like manner, from time to time altered and annulled, and that in and by such Order Her Majesty may alter and modify such provisions as are mentioned in the schedule, so as to adapt the same to the constitution, jurisdiction, and procedure of any such Court or Courts, and may direct by whom, and at what time or times, any powers and duties incident to the provisions applied under the said Act shall and may be exercised with respect to matters in such Court or Courts, and may make any orders or regulations which may be deemed requisite for carrying into operation in such Court or Courts the provisions so applied ; and whereas it has seemed fit to Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, that certain of the provisions of the said Common Law Procedure Act, 1860, and of the rules made and to be made in pursuance thereof, and also that, subject to the following alterations and modifications, the provisions of the said schedule to the Borough and Local Courts of Record Act, 1872, should be extended and apply to the Court

called the Borough Court, in manner hereinafter directed :

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice aforesaid, is pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered, that the several hereinafter men-tioned provisions of "The Common Law Procedure Act, 1860," contained in the sections of the said Act, numbered 1 to 11 inclusive, sections 19, 20, 21, and 25, sections 28 to 31 inclusive, sections 34 to 36 inclusive, shall be applied to the said Court of Record for the Borough of Great Yarmouth, called the Borough Court, in such manner that the pleadings in the said Court shall, as heretofore, be filed in Court in lieu of being delivered ; and Her Majesty is further pleased, by and with the advice aforesaid, to order, and it is hereby ordered, that, subject to the alterations and modifications hereinafter set forth, and to such orders, rules, and regulations as Her Majesty, by Order in Council, shall from time to time direct as to the appointment of a Deputy or Assistant Judge, under section 7 of the said Borough and Local Courts of Record Act, 1872, the provisions contained in the schedule of the said last-mentioned Act shall be extended and apply to the Court of Record for the Borough of Great Yarmouth, called the Borough Court, provided always, and it is hereby ordered, that the powers given by the second clause of the said schedule to the said Borough and Local Courts of Record Act, 1872, shall, in every case, be exercised either by the Judge himself, or by a Deputy or Assistant Judge, duly appointed under section 7 of the said Act, or otherwise, such Deputy or Assistant Judge being a barrister of not less than seven years' standing, but that none of such powers shall be capable of being exercised by any Deputy or Assistant Judge not being such barrister. And Her Majesty, by and with the advice aforesaid, is further pleased to direct that such provisions of "The Common Law Procedure Act, 1860," as are ordered hereby to be applied as aforesaid to the said Court of Record for the Borough of Great Yarmouth, called the Borough Court, shall apply to the said Court in such manner as if the several expressions in such provisions referring to the superior Courts of Common Law at Westminster, or any of them expressly referred to the said Court of Record for the Borough of Great Yarmouth, called the Borough Court. And Her Majesty is further pleased, by and with the advice aforesaid, to direct that the powers and duties incident to the above-mentioned provisions hereby to be applied which are exerciseable by the Court, or a Judge, shall and may, with respect to matters in the said Court of Record, be exercised by the Recorder of the said city, or save, as aforesaid, by his deputy, duly appointed, and that the powers and duties incident to the above-mentioned provisions, which are exerciseable by the Master or Registrar, shall and may, with respect to matters in the said Court, be exercised by the Registrar thereof.

Arthur Helps.

A<sup>T</sup> the Court at Windsor, the 12th day of May, 1874.

# PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

fications, the provisions of the said schedule to the Borough and Local Courts of Record Act, 1872, should be extended and apply to the Court of Record of the Borough of Great Yarmouth, Her Majesty from time to time by an Order in Council, to